AGENDA
MAYOR AND CABINET
Date:

THURSDAY, 15 DECEMBER 2016 at 6.00 pm

Committee Rooms 1 & 2
Civic Suite
Lewisham Town Hall
London SE6 4RU
Enquiries to:
Telephone:
Email:

Kevin Flaherty 0208 3149327
0208 314 9327 (direct line)
kevin.flaherty@lewisham.gov.uk

MEMBERS
Sir Steve Bullock
Councillor Alan Smith
Councillor Chris Best
Councillor Kevin Bonavia
Councillor Janet Daby
Councillor Joe Dromey
Councillor Damien Egan
Councillor Paul Maslin
Councillor Joan Millbank
Councillor Rachel Onikosi

Mayor
Deputy Mayor - Growth & Regeneration
Health, Well-Being & Older People
Resources
Community Safety
Policy and Performance
Housing
Children & Young People
Third Sector and Community
Public Realm

L
L
L
L
L
L
L
L
L
L

Members are summoned to attend this meeting
Barry Quirk
Chief Executive
Lewisham Town Hall
Catford
London SE6 4RU
Date: Tuesday, 03 January 2017

The public are welcome to attend our committee meetings, however occasionally committees may have to consider some
business in private. Copies of reports can be made available in additional formats on request.

ORDER OF BUSINESS – PART 1 AGENDA
Item
No

Page
No.s

1.

Declaration of Interests

2.

Matters Raised by Scrutiny and other Constitutional Bodies

3.

Consideration of call-in of decisions on New Bermondsey CPO

1-4
5
6 - 115

The public are welcome to attend our Committee meetings, however, occasionally,
committees may have to consider some business in private. Copies of reports can be
made available in additional formats on request.

RECORDING AND USE OF SOCIAL MEDIA

You are welcome to record any part of any Council meeting that is open to the public.
The Council cannot guarantee that anyone present at a meeting will not be filmed or
recorded by anyone who may then use your image or sound recording.
If you are intending to audio record or film this meeting, you must:


tell the clerk to the meeting before the meeting starts;

 only focus cameras/recordings on councillors, Council officers, and those members

[...]
YOR AND CABINET

Key Decision

Response to Call-in of Mayor and Cabinet Decision – New
Bermondsey (Formerly Surrey Canal Triangle) Proposed Compulsory
Purchase Order
Yes
Item No.

Ward

All

Contributors

Executive Director for Resources and Regeneration, Head of
Planning, Head of Law

Class

Part 1

Report Title

Date: 15 December 2016

1. Summary
This report responds to the call-in and associated comments agreed by the Overview
and Scrutiny Business Panel on 20 September 2016 in accordance with Paragraph
14 of the Overview and Scrutiny Procedure Rules. It also reports on matters which
led to the reconsideration of the decision on 28 September 2016 being deferred.
2. Purpose of the Report
2.1 To inform the Cabinet of the response of Officers to the call-in and to ask the
Cabinet to confirm the decision made on “New Bermondsey (Formerly Surrey
Canal Triangle) Proposed Compulsory Purchase Order” on 7 September 2016.
2.2 To report back to the Cabinet on the matters which led to a deferral of the reconsideration of the decision on 28 September 2016.
3. Recommendation
The Cabinet is requested to confirm the decision made on “New Bermondsey
(Formerly Surrey Canal Triangle) Proposed Compulsory Purchase Order” on 7
September 2016.
4. Background
4.1 At a meeting of Mayor and Cabinet held on 7 September 2016, the Cabinet
considered a report entitled “New Bermondsey (Formerly Surrey Canal Triangle)
Proposed Compulsory Purchase Order” and their decision was to agree the
recommendations in that report. In accordance with the Constitution, this decision
was notified to all members of the Business Panel within 2 days of being made.

4.2 The decision was considered at a meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Business
Panel on 20 September 2016 and their decision was to refer the matter back to
Mayor and Cabinet for reconsideration.
4.3 The decision was due to be reconsidered at the meeting of Mayor and Cabinet on
28 September 2016, but the matter was deferred for the reasons set out
[...]
ensure that the best
and most cost effective professional advice is available to the Council’s
decision makers. This includes, where necessary, procuring expert external
independent advice. In the case of this scheme, the Council has
commissioned
appropriate
external professional
and
legal
advice. Following the Business Panel’s recommendations, the Chief
Executive reviewed the approach with the key officers concerned and
subsequently met with the Chair of the Business Panel. In this instance, the
depth of due diligence undertaken by the external advisors is considered to
be appropriate to protect the Council's position. Thus in a meeting with the
Chair of the Business Panel and the Executive Director for Resources &
Regeneration held several weeks ago, the Chief Executive gave
assurances that the known business and financial arrangements of
Renewal would be made available to all Members, and this has taken place.

6.6 Issue VI

6.6.1

This issue is dealt with in the conclusion at Section 13 of this report.

7.

Matters arising following deferral of re-consideration of the decision on 28
September 2016

7.1

Members will recall that the decision was due to be reconsidered by Mayor and
Cabinet at its meeting on 28 September 2016. However, Mayor and Cabinet were
informed that shortly before the meeting Council Officers had received a copy of a
document that was the subject of external investigation and that it was therefore
not possible to complete the reconsideration of the decision made on 7 September
2016. Thus, consideration of the call-in was adjourned until further notice.

7.2

The document in question is a brochure prepared by Lambert Smith Hampton
(LSH) on behalf of International Holdings Limited (IHL), one of the shareholders in
Renewal (LSH Brochure). The LSH Brochure came to light as a result of an article
in the Guardian newspaper on 27 September 2016. A copy of the LSH Brochure
has been provided to the Council and is appended to this Report at Appendix 4.
[...]
ponse.

13.

Conclusion

13.1 In all the circumstances, having regard to the matters raised by Overview and
Scrutiny Business Panel and the other matters addressed in this report, Officers
remain of the view that there is a compelling case in the public interest for the
compulsory acquisition of the remaining land interests to enable the scheme to
proceed. Officers therefore recommend that the Cabinet agrees the
recommendation in this report.
List of Appendices
Appendix 1: Mayor & Cabinet Report dated 7 September 2016 - “New Bermondsey
(Formerly Surrey Canal Triangle) Proposed Compulsory Purchase Order”
Appendix 2: Chairman of Millwall FC Letter to Chair of Overview and Scrutiny Business
Panel
Appendix 3: Correspondence between MFC and the Council from late 2012 through to
late 2013
Appendix 4: LSH Brochure

BACKGROUND PAPERS

If you have any queries on this report, please contact Kplom Lotsu, SGM Capital
Programme Delivery Ext: 49283

APPENDIX 1 December 15 2016
MAYOR & CABINET
Report Title

New Bermondsey (Formerly Surrey Canal Triangle)– Proposed Compulsory
Purchase Order

Key Decision

Yes

Ward

New Cross

Contributors

Executive Director for Resources and Regeneration, Head of Planning and
Head of Law

Class

Part 1

Item No.

Date: 7 September 2016

1.0.

Introduction

1.1

This Report updates Mayor and Cabinet on the progress of the New Bermondsey
(formerly Surrey Canal Triangle) regeneration project by the Council and the
developer, Renewal Group Limited, and the current land assembly position and
asks the Mayor to agree a number of recommendations relating to the acquisition
of the land interests required to enable the New Bermondsey re-development to
proceed. For the purposes of this report, the developer is referred to throughout
as “Renewal”. References to the Site are to the New Bermondsey site which is
shown edged red on the plan annexed to this report and marked ‘Site Plan’.

1.2

This Report concerns the prospective use of compulsory purchase powers to
assist with completion of the land assembly and acquisition of rights required to
deliver the New Bermondsey scheme. A Report recommending that a compulsory
purchase order (CPO) be made was on the Agenda for the Mayor and Cabinet
meeting on 17 February 2016, but that Report was withdrawn due to last minute
representations regarding an owner/occupier within the Site and the nature of her
occupation, a matter which Officers considered required investigation. Officers
have had regard to the issues raised in those representations and other
representations received prior to the meeting on 17 February 2016 and those
issues are addressed in this Report

1.3

At the Mayor and Cabinet meeting on 17 February 2016, Councillor Best (Chair
for the agenda item) expressed a wish for urgent discussions to take place
between Renewal and Millwall Football Club to see if their differences over the
proposals could be resolved. An update on those discussions is also in included
in this Report.

2.0.

Purpose of this Report

MA_34816038_1

1

2.1

In addition to updating Mayor and Cabinet on progress with the New Bermondsey
scheme, this Report seeks the Mayor's approval for the Council to use its
compulsory purchase powers under Section 226(1)(a) of the Town and Country
Planning Act 1990 (1990 Act) and Section 13 of the Local Government
(Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976 to enable land assembly and acquisition of
new rights so as to facilitate the comprehensive re-development of the New
Bermondsey site (the Scheme) and in turn contribute to the wider regeneration of
the Deptford/New Cross Area as supported by the Council’s Core Strategy and
other applicable policy. The land and rights proposed to be acquired are
described in Section 6 of this Report.

2.2

This Report further seeks the Mayor’s approval to the acquisition by the Council
for planning purposes of Renewal’s freehold interest (both its existing freehold and
any freehold interest that Renewal may subsequently acquire by p
[...]
s as a key priority – where the
Council are committed to ensuring that people can actively participate in
maintaining and improving their health and well-being, supported by high quality
health and care services, leisure, culture and recreational activities’.

3.5

Strengthening the local economy is a corporate priority, emphasising the
importance of 'gaining resources to regenerate key localities, strengthen
employment skills and promote public transport’.

3.6

The Council's Asset Management Plan sets out the approach to using property
effectively in order to achieve the Council's objective of making Lewisham the best
place in London to live, work and learn. It acknowledges that the Council’s assets
have a key role to play in supporting the Borough's regeneration aims.

3.7

The Council's Local Development Framework sets the vision, objectives, strategy
and policies that will guide development and regeneration in the Borough up to
2025. The Lewisham Core Strategy, the Lewisham Development Management
Local Plan, the Lewisham Site Allocations Local Plan and the Lewisham Town
Centre Local Plan, together with the London Plan form the statutory development
plan for the Borough.

4.0.

Recommendations

4.1

The Mayor is recommended to:

MA_34816038_1

3

(a)

agree that, as set out in this Report at Section 7, the pre-conditions for
compulsory purchase set by Mayor & Cabinet on 7th March 2012 have been
met.

(b)

resolve to make a Compulsory Purchase Order pursuant to powers under
Section 226(1)(a) of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 and Section
13 of the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976 (in
accordance with the procedures in the Acquisition of Land Act 1981) for:
i)

the acquisition of the land shown coloured pink on the plan attached to
this Report at Appendix 2, save for the interests of the Council,
Renewal and persons with the benefit of rights of light; and

ii)

the acquisition of new rights over the land shown coloured blue on the
plan a
[...]
o boost development. As one of the first
Housing Zones, the Site is recognised as a key development in London and is one
of the few regeneration projects that has the capacity to deliver homes for
Londoners faster by accelerating the development programme.

5.12

Following the Housing Zone designation, the GLA has allocated in principle
funding of £20 million towards delivery of key infrastructure associated with the
Scheme, including the new Overground Station at Surrey Canal Road. The GLA
initially proposed that the allocated sum would be advanced to Renewal as loan
funding. In a revised approach, however, the GLA now proposes that a grant
agreement (known as a Borough Intervention Agreement) is entered into between
the Council and the GLA whereby the GLA will provide grant funding of c. £12
million which will be passed by the Council to TfL with a requirement that TfL
deliver the new Overground Station at Surrey Canal Road and open it within a set
period. The balance of the £20 million allocation will remain available for Renewal
to take up through a second intervention, following due diligence and subject to
contract (and therefore the current financial modelling does not take this into
account at this stage). A clear benefit of this approach is that as the new station
will now be grant funded, this enables the sum which would otherwise be paid by
Renewal towards the new station to be applied to the provision of additional
affordable housing within the Scheme. Thus, not only will the GLA’s current
funding approach allow early delivery of the station and development of the first

MA_34816038_1

9

two phases of the Scheme (Phases 1A and 2) to proceed ahead of schedule
delivering 532 new homes, it will also secure delivery of more additional affordable
homes than were originally to be provided within the Scheme.
5.13

A programme of regular monitoring meetings will be agreed between the GLA,
Renewal and the Council to focus on accelerated delivery and delivery of the new
station and additional affordable housing.

6.0.

Land and rights to be included in the Compulsory Purchase Order

6.1

The boundary of the proposed Order Land is shown outlined red on the plan
attached to this Report at Appendix 2 (CPO Resolution Plan), with the land to
be acquired shaded pink and the land in respect of which new rights are to be
acquired shaded blue.

6.2

It should be noted that whilst much of the Site is shaded pink on the CPO
Resolution Plan, this area includes interests already held/controlled by Renewal
and the Council and the CPO would not include those interests. It would also
exclude any rights of light which it is proposed should be addressed in the manner
set out in Section 8 of this Report.

6.3

The land already owned/controlled by Renewal is identified on the plan attached
to this Report at Appendix 5. The Council owns the freehold interest in the
Millwall FC Stadium which is leased to MFC and the Lion’s Centre which is leased
to MCS, together with other small surplus areas of land transferred back to the
Council by Rail for London (RfL) following completion of the East London Line
extension. The land around the Stadium, MCS’s interest and the RfL surplus areas
are subject to the conditional Land Sale Agreement entered into between the
Council and Renewal in December 2013 providing for disposal to Renewal of the
Council’s freehold interest.

6.4

The freehold and leasehold interests proposed to be included in the CPO are listed
in the Table attached to this Report at Appendix 6. Column 1 within the Table
includes a plan reference and the relevant plans are included within Appendix 6.
Also included within Appendix 6 is a plan identifying the third party interests to be
acquired. As indicated in the Table at Appendix 6, as at the time of preparing this
Report, 22 freehold and leasehold interests remain to be acquired as follows:


Phase 1A: Four interests are outstanding comprising one freehold and
three leasehold interests, all in respect of industrial units. Three of the four
outstanding interests are minor interests where Renewal already owns a
substantive long leasehold interest.



Phase 1B: Five interests are outstanding, all of which are freehold
interests. Three of the five interests are industrial units and two are livework units, of which only one (Unit 17 Excelsior Works) is currently
occupied; the other (Unit 18 Excelsior Works) is understood to be currently
unoccupied.

MA_34816038_1

10



Phase 4: One leasehold interest is outstanding, comprising the Millwall
Football Club car park and Stadium surrounds.



Phase 5: Nine interests are outstanding comprising seven freehold and two
leasehold interests, all in respect of industrial units.



Phase 5A: Two leasehold interests are outstanding, comprising the Millwall
Community Scheme sports complex, together with the apparatus of a
telecommunications operator.

In addition to the above, freehold parcels of land are to be acquired from Network
Rail in Phases 2, 3, 4 & 5. The above summary also excludes highways plots,
interests of utility providers, interests of occupational tenants of Renewal where
Renewal expects to gain possession without the need for CPO (e.g. by exercise
of a break clause), land which is under contract with Renewal and any business
tenancies of land not in the ownership of Renewal. The CPO will include these
interests in land to ensure the Scheme can be delivered.
6.5

6.6

The following are also proposed to be included in the Order:
(a)

mines and minerals which have been reserved out of titles where the areas
concerned are likely to be impacted by piling/foundations required for the
Scheme;

(b)

highways plots (sub-soil interests);

(c)

four substations that are on land to be redeveloped, plus existing rights of
statutory undertakers with service connections within the Site which are
likely to require removal or relocation to facilitate the Scheme. The existing
services are shown on the Utility Services p
[...]
cedures). In addition, where land is acquired or appropriated by a
local authority for planning purposes (whether by CPO or private treaty), Section
203 of the Housing and Planning Act 2016 (2016 Act) makes provision for certain
third party rights to be overridden when the land is developed in accordance with
planning permission. Development and use of such land in accordance with
planning permission, either by the local authority or by a person deriving title under
the authority, will be authorised, even though it interferes with a third party right,
such as an easement, or it breaches a restrictive covenant on the use of the land.
Any third party whose rights are overridden in consequence of Section 203 is
entitled to statutory compensation, assessed in accordance with provisions in
Section 204 of the 2016 Act regarding compensation.

7.36

In terms of the Stadium land, it is proposed that the CPO includes the acquisition
of MFC’s leasehold interest in the land surrounding the Stadium and also new
rights over the Stadium land to enable the carrying out of the works to the Stadium
façade. The Council will retain the freehold interest in the Stadium itself. As
referred to above, the freehold interest in the land around the Stadium is subject
to the Land Sale Agreement entered into with Renewal in December 2013.

7.37

Officers consider pre-condition (ii) has been met.

(iii)
7.38

Compelling case in the public interest
The relevant considerations for the purposes of any resolution to use compulsory
purchase powers are set out in this Report and the attached draft SoR. The CPO
Guidance also sets out the considerations to be applied when making a resolution
to exercise such powers and the factors which will weigh with the Secretary of
State when deciding whether to confirm a CPO. These factors include what might
be described as the overarching consideration as follows:

MA_34816038_1

21

“A compulsory purchase Order should only be made where there is a compelling
cas
[...]
in capacity of the Stadium from 20,146 to 26,500;
A new home for the Millwall Community Scheme;
5 new public squares and private gardens for residents;
Improvements to 14 surrounding railway arches and underpasses creating
links into the surrounding areas;
Surrounding junction improvements;
Enhanced security and safety across the Site and surrounding areas

7.43 Mayor and Cabinet are referred to Section 9 of the draft SoR which brings together
the key aspects of the CPO case. The significant benefits of the Scheme are
further amplified in the Regeneration and Equalities Statement at Appendix K to
the draft SoR. Social benefits will be provided from the delivery of sustainably
constructed new homes that will make a significant contribution to meeting private
and affordable housing need in the Borough, as well as new community and leisure
facilities. The concentration of development will be better able to access new and
existing public transport. By land assembly, rationalising, improving and providing
new uses and infrastructure on the Site, there will be significant environmental
benefits. The Scheme will give rise to economic benefits in terms of major
investment in the Borough, with jobs created from construction, new commercial,
community and leisure uses. The new resident and business population will
contribute to the local economy. Further details of the compelling case in the public
interest are also set out in the draft SoR.
7.44 Officers are satisfied that there is a compelling case in the public interest for the
use of CPO powers.
7.45 The CPO Guidance also makes clear that if the acquiring authority is unable to
show how the CPO land is to be used and that the necessary resources are likely
to be available to achieve the purpose of acquisition within a reasonable timescale,
it is unlikely to be able to show the acquisition is justified in the public interest.
These aspects, as follows, are discussed elsewhere in this Report and the draft
SoR:


MA_34816038
[...]
or a development
agreement to be in place or to demonstrate certainty of delivery. Objectors have
complained that Renewal will profit from any CPO, but developers reasonably
require a profit if they are to bear the cost and risk of bringing forward
development. It has been alleged that the Mayor and Cabinet report in February
2016 confirmed that Renewal intends to simply sell plots and seek to make an
immediate profit. It is not clear whether this is a misunderstanding of the MDS
approach which is clarified above, but Renewal has confirmed that at no stage
has it or its shareholders sought to dispose of its interest in the Scheme nor does
it intend to. Further, Renewal and its shareholders will only achieve positive cash
flows in the later phases and will therefore be incentivised to continue with the
Scheme once started.

MA_34816038_1

27

7.60

7.61

Whilst the Council does not have a directly enforceable obligation from Renewal
to deliver the whole of the scheme, any such obligation would not in any event
guarantee delivery. Officers remain of the opinion that the necessary resources
will be available and that the Scheme will provide a sufficient return to Renewal
(or another developer/developers), such that the Council can be confident that if
the CPO is confirmed, Renewal will wish to proceed with the Scheme (for the
reasons given above), and the Scheme will be delivered.
in all the circumstances, Officers consider that the scheme has been
independently verified as viable with appropriate delivery mechanisms in
place and that pre-condition IV has been met

(v) Business Plan / Funding Strategy
7.62

Renewal’s intended MDS approach will significantly reduce the level of funding
which would otherwise be required, as the majority of costs and risks for the
development of individual plots/phases will be passed to sub-developers who are
likely to be national house builders.

7.63

GL Hearn have modelled the programme cash flows and these indicate that
regardless of 
[...]
dition V has been met.
Equalities Impact

7.75

The Council’s statutory duty pursuant to the Equality Act is summarised in Section
12 of this Report. A Regeneration and Equalities Statement has been completed
in respect of the proposed Compulsory Purchase Order.

7.76

A summary of the Regeneration and Equalities Statement is included within
Section 11 of the draft SoR.

7.77

Officers consider pre-condition (vi) has been met.

8.0.

Acquisition of land currently owned by Renewal

8.1

As indicated above, Renewal already own a significant proportion of the land
required for the development. Renewal has analysed the position regarding third
party rights over the land it already owns (and land to be acquired) which may
affect its ability to implement the scheme. Renewal has appointed Bilfinger GVA
(GVA) to provide specialist input on rights of light.

8.2

GVA have been provided with the parameter plans for the permitted Scheme which
detail the maximum and minimum heights of the various buildings. Using accepted
methods of assessment, including computer modelling, land registry documents
and any information that they can source regarding the internal layout of buildings,
GVA have undertaken an assessment to identify the level of impact on rights of
light of neighbouring properties. In identifying properties that would be ‘injured’ by
the proposed development, an assessment is taken to identify whether the level of
light entering through a window will change as a result of the construction of a new
development. This is evaluated by assessing the amount of sky visibility (at 0.2%)
available on the working plane, which is defined as the top of a table 850mm from
the floor, on a ‘before development’ and ‘after development’ basis.

8.3

Based on case law, GVA have classified that a property is injured where the extent
of a room that is lit at the 0.2% sky visibility level reduces to a level below 50%.
Where a room already is lit to a level of below 50% of its area, then an
[...]
under leasehold interests, plan showing third party
interests to be acquired.
Appendix 7: Utilities Plan
Appendix 8: Rights of Light Plans
All appendices may be viewed at:
http://councilmeetings.lewisham.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=139&MId=4304
and
http://councilmeetings.lewisham.gov.uk/mgAi.aspx?ID=14894#mgDocuments

MA_34816038_1

44

MAYOR AND CABINET
Report Title

Report Back on Matters Raised by the Overview and Scrutiny Business
Panel

Key Decision

No

Item No.

Ward
Contributors

Senior Committee Manager

Class

Part 1

1.

Date: 15 December 2016

Purpose of Report
To report back on any matters raised by the Overview & Scrutiny Business
Panel following their consideration of a report at their meeting on 13
December 2016.
New Bermondsey (Formerly Surrey Canal Triangle)

1.1

Following discussion at the Overview and Scrutiny Business Panel,
Members agreed to make the following additional comments and
requests to the Cabinet in support of their existing Call-in:
i.

Correspondence received from Eversheds and Shoosmiths be
referred to the Cabinet and officers be asked to prepare a
response.

ii.

the Cabinet be requested to ask officers to ensure that all
Housing Action Zone bid documents are made available to
Scrutiny Members, and a redacted copy made available to the
public.

iii.

the Memorandum of Understanding should be signed before a
CPO is approved.

iv.

the Cabinet be requested to ask PwC to give their professional
advice to members on assurances made by Renewal in respect
of the Bermondsey CPO arrangements.

v.

the Cabinet be requested to ask officers to ensure that the
Section 106 agreement is reviewed by the Strategic Planning
Committee.

d:\moderngov\data\agendaitemdocs\6\2\6\ai00015626\$sg21g2am.doc

vi.

the Cabinet be requested to ask officers to resolve issues raised
on the Academy and the Community Trust before the CPO is
approved.

vii.

Business Panel raised concerns about Renewal’s CPO signage.
The Cabinet is requested to consider whet

Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 

MINUTES OF THE MAYOR AND CABINET 
Thursday, 15 December 2016 at 6.00 pm 

 
 

PRESENT:  Councillors Alan Smith, Councillor Chris Best, Kevin Bonavia, Janet Daby, 
Joe Dromey, Paul Maslin, Joan Millbank and Rachel Onikosi. 
 
ALSO PRESENT: Councillor Paul Bell, Councillor John Paschoud, Councillor Brenda 
Dacres, Councillor Alan Hall, Councillor Helen Klier, Councillor Jim Mallory, Councillor 
Jamie Milne, Councillor John Muldoon and Councillor Liam Curran. 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Sir Steve Bullock and Councillor Damien 
Egan. 
 
 
540. Declaration of Interests 

 
None were declared. 
 

541. Matters Raised by Scrutiny and other Constitutional Bodies 
 
No matters related to decisions taken on December 7 were raised. 
 

542. Consideration of call-in of decisions on New Bermondsey CPO 
 
The Deputy Mayor, Councillor Alan Smith successfully proposed that  
consideration of the call-in on the New Bermondsey CPO be again adjourned  
until January 11 2017. 
 
Councillor Smith read out the following statement to justify the further  
adjournment: 
 
“In all of its deliberations about the proposed compulsory purchase order at  
New Bermondsey, the Council has been, and remains, firmly committed to the  
continued operation of the Millwall Football Club. We recognise that its  
continued operation must be at the heart of ant proposed redevelopment. To  
achieve this, the Council has throughout put in place measures to protect the  
Club and the Millwall Community Scheme, including through the imposition of  
planning obligations to secure the use of the new improved sporting facilities  
that would be provided if the redevelopment proceeds. 
 
For the first time, despite years of contact between the Council and the Club,  
on 13 December 2016, the Chief Executive of Millwall Football Club in his  
spoken submission to the Council raised an issue which the Club has never  
before brought to our attention. The issue which is clearly important to the  
Club concerns the Category 2 status of the Millwall Football Club Youth  
Academy. The Club’s Chief Executive told the Council on 13 December that  
such status may be put in jeopardy by the current proposals for the use of the  
new sporting facilities to replace the Lions Centre, should the redevelopment  
proceed. We do not believe this to be the case. 
 
However, this is clearly a significant issue for the Club and, despite the fact  
that it has only been brought to the attention of the Council at this very late  



 
 
 

2 

stage, it is an issue which the Council takes seriously. Since the issue was  
first raised, Council officers have been gathering information about the current  
arrangements between the Academy and the Millwall Community Scheme for  
use of the facilities at the Lions Centre. We need to get to the bottom of the  
existing arrangements so that we can understand what future protection  
would be needed. 
 
We believe that sufficient protections are in place already, but we want to be  
confident that if the compulsory purchase order proceeds, appropriate  
protections are in place to protect the Category 2 status. For this reason we  
are making further enquiries, including writing to the Club and the Millwall  
Community] Scheme to set out for us in writing details of their current  
arrangements and to let us have information concerning the Category 2 status  
of the Academy. 
 
To allow members to consider the new information and its impact, I am  
proposing that the reconsideration of the decision made by the Cabinet on 7  
September 2016 to make a compulsory purchase order in respect of the New  
Bermondsey site be deferred to our next meeting on 11 January 2017. That  
will allow us to give this particular matter further consideration.” 
 
The Cabinet unanimously supported Councillor Smith’s proposal and it was: 
 
RESOLVED that consideration of the call-in by the Overview & Scrutiny  
Business Panel of the decisions taken on September 7 on the New  
Bermondsey CPO be further adjourned until January 11 2017. 
 
The meeting closed at 6.05pm 
 


